prepared by dissolving the powder in ultrapure water, and the solution was sterilized by passing it 

through a 0.22 μm filter. Two hundred fifty microliters (250 μL) of the prepared poly-D-lysine were 

added to each well of a 24-well plate, and the plate was incubated for an hour under UV light. One 

hundred twenty-five microliters (125 μl) of the alginate-AX working solution were added to the well 

by making sure that the bottom surface of the well was covered. Polymerization of the hydrogel was 

achieved by adding 100 mM of sterile CaCl2 solution, which was prepared by dissolving 735 mg CaCl2